The impact on the current period is set out below:

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and Equity  June 30, 2015

Assets

Increase in deferred tax assets   $ 9,503

Liabilities

Increase in net defined benefit liabilities - noncurrent   $ 53,356

Equity

Decrease in unappropriated surplus earnings   $ (43,853)

Impact on Total Comprehensive Income

For the Three

Months Ended

June 30, 2015

For the Six

Months Ended

June 30, 2015

Decrease in operating expenses   $ (1,271)   $ (2,541)

Increase in net profit for the period   $ 1,271   $ 2,541

Increase in net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Corporation   $ 1,271   $ 2,541

Non-controlling interests   -   -

   $ 1,271   $ 2,541

Impact on earnings per share

Increase in basic earnings per share   $ -   $ 0.01

Increase in diluted earnings per share   $ -   $ 0.01

The impact on the prior period is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity

December 31, 2014

Assets

Deferred tax assets   $ 162,115   $ 9,503   $ 171,618

Liabilities

Net defined benefit liabilities -

noncurrent   $ 273,551   $ 55,897   $ 329,448

Equity

Unappropriated earnings   $ 4,069,357   $ (46,394)   $ 4,022,963

June 30, 2014

Assets

Deferred tax assets   $ 172,683   $ 9,935   $ 182,618

(Continued)

- 12 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Liabilities

Net defined benefit liabilities -

noncurrent   $ 270,172   $ 58,441   $ 328,613

Equity

Unappropriated earnings   $ 3,379,181   $ (48,506)   $ 3,330,675

January 1, 2014

Assets

Deferred tax assets   $ 152,209   $ 10,367   $ 162,576

Liabilities

Accrued pension liabilities   $ 268,501   $ 60,982   $ 329,483

Equity

Unappropriated surplus earnings   $ 3,608,841   $ (50,615)   $ 3,558,226

Impact on total comprehensive income

For the three months ended June 30, 2014

Operating expenses   $ 566,408   $ (1,271)   $ 565,137

Profit before income tax   $ 437,066   $ 1,271   $ 438,337
Income tax expense   123,097   216   123,313
Net profit   313,969   1,055   315,024
Other comprehensive income   (151,812)   -   (151,812)

Total comprehensive income for the

period   $ 162,157

  $ 1,055

  $ 163,212

Impact on net profit attributable to:

Owners of the corporation   $ 1,055
Non-controlling interests   -

   $ 1,055

Impact on earnings per share
Basic   $ -
Diluted   $ -

For the six months ended June 30, 2014

Operating expenses   $ 1,072,865   $ (2,541)   $ 1,070,324

Profit before income tax   $ 802,119   $ 2,541   $ 804,660
Income tax expense   185,647   432   186,079

(Continued)

- 13 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Net profit   $ 616,472   $ 2,109   $ 618,581
Other comprehensive income   (177,794)   -   (177,794)

Total comprehensive income for the

period   $ 438,678

  $ 2,109

  $ 440,787

Impact on net profit attributable to:

Owners of the corporation   $ 2,109
Non-controlling interests   -

   $ 2,109

Impact on earnings per share
Basic   $ 0.01
Diluted   $ 0.01

(Concluded)

7) Amendment to IAS 32 “Offsetting Financial Asset and Financial Liability”

The amendments to IAS 32 clarify the requirements relating to the offset of financial assets and